lowest bidder, but its bid was deemed non-responsive and was rejected due to exceptions contained in its 
bid submission. Rohrer Enterprises, Inc. DBA Rohrer Bus Sales of Duncannon, Pennsylvania was 
deemed to be the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder in an amount not to exceed One Hundred 
Twenty-Five Thousand, Six Hundred Dollars ($125,600.00) per unit for the 14-Passsenger Heavy-Duty 

Bus with Wheelchair Lift or Equal and not to exceed One Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand, Eight 
Hundred Dollars ($139,800.00) Per unit for the 20-Passenger Heavy-Duty Bus or Equal per unit. Rohrer 
Enterprises, Inc. DBA Rohrer Bus Sales of Duncannon, Pennsylvania was awarded a contract via 
Resolution 2025-77 for the desired two (2) 2026 or Current Production Year 14-Passenger Heavy-Duty 
Bus with Wheelchair Lift or Equal in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Two 
Hundred Dollars ($251,200.00) and one (1) 2026 or Current Production Year 20-Passenger Heavy-Duty 
Bus or Equal in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars 
($139,800.00). Their bid included language whereby Rohrer Bus Sales of Duncannon, Pennsylvania 
would hold their pricing specific to this bid for any additional Authority purchases through December 31, 
2025. The number of units to be purchased is contingent upon fund availability.

[...]

Transportation Services believes it to be in the best interest of the Authority and recommends entering 
into a contract with Rohrer Enterprises, Inc. dba Rohrer Bus Sales of  Duncannon, Pennsylvania for the 
Purchase and Delivery of nine (9) 2026 or Current Production Year 20-Passenger Heavy-Duty Bus or 
Equal in an amount not to exceed One Million Two Hundred and Fifty Eight Thousand and Two 
Hundred Dollars ($1,258,200.00). 

12.  Petitions and Communications, Unfinished Business, New Business 
13.  General Comment 
14.  Time and Place of Next Meeting: The next regularly scheduled Board meeting will be held on 

Wednesday, December 17, 2025, at 9:00 a.m.  

ADJOURNMENT